Address P.O. Box 1500

Eagle Lake, FL 33839

CO Services LLC

Bid Contact Michael Covington

mikec@coservicesllc.com

Ph 863-877-0595

Bid Bond

(Status: Bond not found)

Bid Notes Bid Bond will be uploaded

Itom #	Line Item	Notes	Linit Dries	Otr//Unit	Attab Doss
Item #	Line item	Notes	Unit Price	Qty/Unit	Attch. Docs
12723-63301-01	BASE BID: Mobilization & Demobilization	Supplier Product Code:	First Offer - \$21,177.00	1 / lump sum \$21,177.00	Y Y
12723-63301-02	BASE BID: Riprap	Supplier Product Code:	First Offer - \$340,000.00	1 / lump sum \$340,000.00	Y
12723-63301-03	BASE BID: Relocate Exisitng Riprap and removal of sheet piles	Supplier Product Code:	First Offer - \$30,000.00	1 / lump sum \$30,000.00	Y
12723-63301-04	BASE BID: Floating Turbidity Barrier	Supplier Product Code:	First Offer - \$35,650.00	1 / lump sum \$35,650.00	Υ
Bid Allowance			\$15,000.00		
				Lot Total \$426,827.00	
				Supplier Total	\$426,827.00

Bid Bond from

Surety Bid Bond Number Bond Type **Bond Form Bid Date** Bid ID Security Percent % Job Description Agency ID Name Address ,,, Phone Contact Name **Bond Status Execution Date** Contractor ID Name Contractor Tax ID Assigned Contractor ID Address ,,, Phone Name Address ,,,

Surety ID

Name

NAIC Number

State of Incorporation

Contact

Address , , ,

Phone

Terror Rider

CO Services LLC

Item: BASE BID:Mobilization & Demobilization

Attachments

Bid Bond Executed.pdf

 ${\sf OSD_MBE_Certificate.pdf}$

Document A310TM - 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of husiness)

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

CO Services, LLC

12 W. Eagle Avenue

Eagle Lake, FL 33839

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100

Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

City of Fort Lauderdale

100 North Andrews Ave

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

RFP/Contract No.: 12723-633 - Bill Keith Preserve Shoreline Stabilization - Bill Keith Preserve Park, 1720

SW 17th Street, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33312

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

1st

day of March, 2023

(Witness)

(Witness) Tracey CaBrown-Boone

CO Services, LLC
(Principal)

(Seal)

Riller præder

Philadelphia Indepenity Insurance Company
(Surety) (Seal)

By:

(Title) Kevin R. Wojtowicz Attorney-in-Fact

S-0054/AS 8/10

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint <u>Kevin R. Wojtowicz and Laura D. Mosholder of Nielson</u>, <u>Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates</u>, its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company thereby, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000,000.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14th of November, 2016.

RESOLVED:

That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the Company: (1) Appoint Attorney(s) in Fact and authorize the Attorney(s) in Fact to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto, and (2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED:

That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS 5TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.



(Seal)

John Glomb, President & CEO Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company

On this 5th day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvanis - Notary Seal Vanessa Mckenzie, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires November 3, 2024 Commission number 1366394 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries Notary Public:

Vanessa mcKenzie

residing at:

Bala Cynwyd, PA

My commission expires:

November 3, 2024

I, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5th day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that John Glomb, who executed the Power of Attorney as President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected President of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY

State of Florida

Minority Business Certification

CO Services LLC

Is certified under the provisions of 287 and 295.187, Florida Statutes, for a period from:

02/15/2023

to

02/15/2025





Office of Supplier Diversity 4050 Esplanade Way, Suite 380 Tallahassee, FL 32399 850-487-0915 www.ch.m#23y9600da.com/osd

QUESTIONNAIRE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE:

Firm Name: CO Services LLC

President Michael Covington

Business Address: 12 W Eagle Ave.

Eagle Lake, FL 33839

Telephone: **3212432928** Fax: **3212432928**

E-Mail Address:

mikec@coservicesIIc.com

What was the last project of this nature which you completed? Include the year, description, and contract value.

Tomoka State Park, Nocoroco Point erosion control.2017, Place riprap around Nocoroco Island to control erosion. Completed 2017. Cost = \$350,000

The following are named as three corporations and representatives of those corporations for which you have performed work similar to that required by this contract, and which the City may contact as your references (include addresses, telephone numbers and e-mail addresses). Include the project name, year, description, and contract value.

321-693-1525,
tonyo@archangelec.com,riprap
embankment in cape canaveral FL,
2022, Constructed Riprap embankments
to control erosioncost = \$150,000
Department of Environmental
Protection, Kennerth Francis, 407-8872000, kenneth.e.francis@dep.state.fl.us,
Nocoroco Point Stbilization, 2017, Place
gabion baskets and Riprap around
Nocoroco Point to control erosion, cost
= \$350,000

Archangel Construction, Tony Owen,

Department of Environmental Protection, Randall Strange, 850-488-5372, Randall.Strange@dep.state.fl.us, Myakka State Park, Cly Gully Bridge Repair, 2014, Place Riprap on channel bottom and embankmanets to control erosion and bridge undermining, cost = \$250.000

How many years has your organization been in business? 14

Have you ever failed to complete work awarded to you; if so, where and why?

The name of the qualifying agent for the firm and his position is: Michael Covington, President

Certificate of Competency Number of Qualifying Agent: N/A

Effective Date: N/AExpiration Date: N/A

Licensed in: Florida Engineering Contractor's License # CGC1520289

(County/State)

Expiration Date: 8-31-

2024

NOTE: To be considered for award of this contract, the bidder must submit a financial statement upon request.

NOTE: Contractor must have proper licensing and shall provide copy of same with his proposal.

QUESTIONNAIRE SHEET

Have you personally inspected the proposed work and have you a complete plan for its performance?
Yes

- 2. Will you sublet any part of this work? If so, list the portions or specialties of the work that you will.
- a) N/A
- b)
- c)
- d)
- e)
- f)
- g) mikec@coservicesllc.com
- 3. What equipment do you own that is available for the work?
 Skid Steer
- 4. What equipment will you purchase for the proposed work?
 N/A
- 5. What equipment will you rent for the proposed work? **Excavator, Crane**

NON-COLLUSION STATEMENT:

By signing this offer, the vendor/contractor certifies that this offer is made independently and *free* from collusion. Vendor shall disclose below any City of Fort Lauderdale, FL officer or employee, or any relative of any such officer or employee who is an officer or director of, or has a material interest in, the vendor's business, who is in a position to influence this procurement.

Any Cityof LauderdaleFL officeror intowriting of specifications or requirements, solicitation of offers, decision to award, evaluation of offers, or any other activity pertinent to this procurement is presumed, for purposes hereof, to be in a position to influence this procurement.

For purposes hereof, a person has a material interest if they directly or indirectly own more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity, or if they otherwise stand to personally gain if the contract is awarded to this vendor.

Text Box: 3.3. City employees may not contract with the City through any corporation or business entity in which they or their immediate family members hold a controlling financial interest (e.g. ownership of five (5) percent or more). 3.4. Immediate family members (spouse, parents and children) are also prohibited from contracting with the City subject to the same general rules.

In accordance with City of Fort Lauderdale, FL Policy and Standards Manual, 6.10.8.3,

provisions of the City Procurement Code.			
<u>Name</u>	<u>Relationships</u>		
In the event the vendor does not indicate any names	s, the City shall interpret this to mean that the vendor has indicated that no		
such relationships exist.			
Authorized Signature	Title		
Name (Printed)	Date		

Failure of a vendor to disclose any relationship described herein shall be reason for debarment in accordance with the

NON-COLLUSION STATEMENT:

By signing this offer, the vendor/contractor certifies that this offer is made independently and free from collusion. Vendor shall disclose below any City of Fort Lauderdale, FL officer or employee, or any relative of any such officer or employee who is an officer or director of, or has a material interest in, the vendor's business, who is in a position to influence this procurement.

Any Cityof LauderdaleFL officeror intowriting of specifications or requirements, solicitation of offers, decision to award, evaluation of offers, or any other activity pertinent to this procurement is presumed, for purposes hereof, to be in a position to influence this procurement.

For purposes hereof, a person has a material interest if they directly or indirectly own more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity, or if they otherwise stand to personally gain if the contract is awarded to this vendor.

Text Box: 3.3. City employees may not contract with the City through any corporation or business entity in which they or their immediate family members hold a controlling financial interest (e.g. ownership of five (5) percent or more). 3.4. Immediate family members (spouse, parents and children) are also prohibited from contracting with the City subject to the same general rules.

In accordance with City of Fort Lauderdale, FL Policy and Standards Manual, 6.10.8.3,

Failure of a vendor to disclose any relationship described herein shall be reason for debarment in accordance with the provisions of the City Procurement Code.

Name

Relationships

In the event the vendor does not indicate any names, the City shall interpret this to mean that the vendor has indicated that no such relationships exist.

Authorized Signature

Title President

Name (Printed) Michael Covington

Date 6-8-23

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NON-DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT

The completed and signed form should be returned with the Contractor's submittal. If not provided with submittal, the Contractor must submit within three business days of City's request. Contractor may be deemed non-responsive for failure to fully comply within stated timeframes.

Pursuant to the City Ordinance Sec. 2-187(c), bidders must certify compliance with the Non-Discrimination provision of the ordinance.

The Contractor shall not, in any of his/her/its activities, including employment, discriminate against any individual on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, disability, sexual orientation, gender, gender identity, gender expression, or marital status.

- 1. The Contractor certifies and represents that he/she/it will comply with Section 2-187, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, as amended by Ordinance C-18-33 (collectively, "Section 2-187").
- 2. The failure of the Contractor to comply with Section 2-187 shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Agreement, entitling the City to pursue any remedy stated below or any remedy provided under applicable law.
- 3. The City may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor fails to comply with Section 2-187.
- 4. The City may retain all monies due or to become due until the Contractor complies with Section 2-187.
- 5. The Contractor may be subject to debarment or suspension proceedings. Such proceedings will be consistent with the procedures in <u>section 2-183</u> of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

Authorized Signature	Print Name and Title

p. 15

Date

Supplier Response Form

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH NON-DISCRIMINATION PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT

The completed and signed form should be returned with the Contractor's submittal. If not provided with submittal, the Contractor must submit within three business days of City's request. Contractor may be deemed non-responsive for failure to fully comply within stated timeframes.

Pursuant to the City Ordinance Sec. 2-187(c), bidders must certify compliance with the Non-Discrimination provision of the ordinance.

The Contractor shall not, in any of his/her/its activities, including employment, discriminate against any individual on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, creed, sex, disability, sexual orientation, gender, gender identity, gender expression, or marital status.

- 1. The Contractor certifies and represents that he/she/it will comply with Section 2-187, Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, as amended by Ordinance C-18-33 (collectively, "Section 2-187").
- 2 The failure of the Contractor to comply with Section 2-187 shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Agreement, entitling the City to pursue any remedy stated below or any remedy provided under applicable law.
- 3 The City may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor fails to comply with Section 2-187.
- 4. The City may retain all monies due or to become due until the Contractor complies with Section 2-187.
- 5. The Contra.ctor may be subject to debarment or suspension proceedings. Such proceedings will be consistent with the procedures in ______ of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida.

_,_s, ruJt

Print Name and Title Michael Covington, President

Date 6-8-23

Please enter your password below and click Save to save your response.

Please be aware that typing in your password acts as your electro:1ic signature, which is just as legot and binding a; an original signature. (See Electronic Sign9II.!.res in Global and National Commerce Act for more information.)

To take exception:

- 1) Click Take Exception.
- 2) Create a Word document detailing your exceptions.
- 3) Upload exceptions as an attachment to your offer on BidSync's system.

fh completing thi, 1-or;;;, \O\ff bid his not yet licen ::.ub1111ttcd. Pkas.:: dick 011 th.: pl:1cc ofter button to

E-VERIFY AFFIRMATION STATEMENT

RFP/Bid /Contract No:
Project Description:
Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of,
(a) all persons employed by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the Contract, and,
 (b) all persons (including subcontractors/vendors) assigned by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform work pursuant to the Contract.
The Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the Contract is a condition of the Contract.
Contractor/Proposer/ Bidder Company Name:
Authorized Company Person's Signature:
Authorized Company Person's Title:
Date:

Supplier Response Form E-VERIFY AFFIRMATION STATEMENT

RFP/Bid /Contract No: Bid No. 12723-633

Project Description:

Shoreline Stabilization

Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System to verify the employment eligibility of,

- (a) all persons employed by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the Contract, and,
- (b) all persons (including subcontractors/vendors) assigned by Contractor/Proposer/Bidder to perform work pursuant to the Contract.

The Contractor/Proposer/Bidder acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify System during the term of the Contract is a condition of the Contract.

Contractor/Proposer/ Bidder Company NamJ:

Services LLC

A COLUMN TO THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE

CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY.

Authorized Company Person's Signature:

Authorized Company Person's TiUe: President

to Parking a contract of the c

Date: 6-8-23

CONSTRUCTION BID CERTIFICATION

Please Note: It is the sole responsibility of the bidder to ensure that his bid is submitted electronically through www.BidSync.com prior to the bid opening date and time listed. Paper bid submittals will not be accepted. All fields below must be completed. If the field does not apply to you, please note N/A in that field.

If you are a foreign corporation, you may be required to obtain a certificate of authority from the Department of State, in accordance with Florida Statute §607.1501 (visit http://www.dos.state.fl.us/).

Company: (Legal Registration) CO Services LLC

Address: 12 W Eagle Ave.

City: Eagle LakeState: FLZip: 33839

Telephone No.: 321-243-2928FAX No.: 321-234-2928Email: mikec@coservicesllc.com

Check box if your firm qualifies for MBE / SBE / WBE:

If a corporation, state the name of the President, Secretary and Resident Agent. If a partnership, state the names of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.

Michael Covington Name	President Title	Name	Title
Name	Title	Name	Title

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - Bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and are included in the proposal:

Addendum No.	Date Issued	Addendum No.	<u>Date Issued</u>	Addendum No.	Date Issued
N/A	N/A				

VARIANCES: If you take exception or have variances to any term, condition, specification, or requirement in this bid you must specify such variance in the space provided below or reference in the space provided below all variances contained on other pages within your bid. Additional pages may be attached if necessary. No variances will be deemed to be part of the bid submitted unless such is listed and contained in the space provided below. The City does not, by virtue of submitting a variance, necessarily accept any variances. If no statement is contained in the below space, it is hereby implied that your response is in full compliance with this competitive solicitation. If you do not have variances, simply mark N/A. You must also click the "Take Exception" button.

N/A

The below signatory affirms that he has or will obtain all required permits and licenses from the appropriate agencies, and that his firm is authorized to do business in the State of Florida. The below signatory agrees to furnish all labor, tools, material, equipment and supplies, and to sustain all the expense incurred in doing the work set forth in strict accordance with the bid plans and contract documents at the unit prices indicated if awarded a contract. The below signatory has not divulged to, discussed, or compared this bid with other bidders, and has not colluded with any other bidder or parties to this bid whatsoever. Furthermore, the undersigned guarantees the truth and accuracy of all statements and answers contained in this bid. The below signatory also hereby agrees, by virtue of submitting or attempting to submit a bid, that in no event shall the City's liability for bidder's direct, indirect, incidental, consequential, special or exemplary damages, expenses, or lost profits arising out of this competitive solicitation process, including but not limited to public advertisement, bid conferences, site visits, evaluations, oral presentations, or award proceedings exceed the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). This limitation shall not apply to claims arising under any provision of indemnification or the City's protest ordinance contained in this competitive solicitation.

Submitted by:

Michael Covington Name (printed)

2-27-23 Date

Michael Covington

Signature

President Title

Revised 4/28/2020